

No. 24-0817

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

COLORADO THIRD STREET, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

WC 4TH AND COLORADO, LP,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas
No. 03-22-00781-CV

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

BURFORD PERRY, LLP

Brent C. Perry

State Bar No. 15799650

bperry@burfordperry.com

Zachary R. Carlson

State Bar No. 24116165

zcarlson@burfordperry.com

909 Fannin Street, Suite #2630

Houston, Texas 77010

Telephone: (713) 401-9790

Facsimile: (713) 993-7739

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT REGARDING PARTY REFERENCES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	7
I. STATEMENT REGARDING RELATED CASES	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	10
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
A. There are parallel suits and appeals between WC 4th (as property owner) and Colorado Third (as noteholder).....	14
B. The Receiver was appointed in September 2021 by a Harris County court pursuant to the Texas Turnover Statute to collect a judgment against WCCG and GVS, neither of which are parties to this action.....	15
C. The Receiver moved without authority to concede WC 4th’s claims to \$982,000 and to dismiss its claims against Colorado Third with prejudice.....	16
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
V. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. There is no legal or logical basis for requiring a non-judgment debtor and stranger to a turnover proceeding to challenge the receiver’s authority within that proceeding.	20
B. The appellate court correctly held that WC 4th’s challenges to the receivership order do not constitute an impermissible collateral attack on the order.....	22
C. The law is clear that a court cannot adjudicate the substantive rights of non-parties, whether in turnover proceedings or otherwise.....	25

D. Colorado Third lacks standing to contend that WC 4th must intervene in the Princeton turnover proceeding in order to assert its challenge to the Receiver’s authority or actions in the Travis County proceeding.....27

PRAYER.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>1st & Trinity Super Majority, LLC v. Milligan</i> , 657 S.W.3d 349, 364–65 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2022, no pet.).....	22
<i>Alexander Dubose Jefferson & Townsend LLP v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co., L.P.</i> , 540 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. 2018).....	11, 12, 20, 25
<i>Austin Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Sierra Club</i> , 495 S.W.2d 878, 881 (Tex.1973)	23
<i>Bran v. Spectrum MH, LLC</i> , No. 14-22-00479-CV, 2023 WL 5487421 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 24, 2023, pet. denied)	21
<i>Kawasaki Steel Corp. v. Middleton</i> , 699 S.W.2d 199, 200 (Tex.1985) ...	24
<i>Mapco, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 817 S.W.2d 686, 687 (Tex. 1991).....	26
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440, 444 (Tex. 1993)	27, 28
<i>Wagner v. D’Lorm</i> , 315 S.W.3d 188, 192 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.).....	23, 24, 25

STATUTES

Tex. Bus. Org. Code § 153.256	19, 26
Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001(a).....	7
Tex. R. Civ. P. 124	26

RULES

Travis County Local Rule 7.2.....	17
